‘Rule 1.29

Insert full name of
company

Insert full name and
address

Insert date

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(if any}

Form 1.4

1.29

For Official Use

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of Completion of
Voluntary Arrangement
Pursuant to Rule 1.29 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
| 02188242 |

Name of Company

Abbey Dingle Nursing Homes Ltd

1/We John D Travers
2 Southernhay West
Exeter

EX1 14G

the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement approved on 29th January 1997  enclose a
copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the
voluntary arrangement has been completed, together with a report of my receipts and
payments,

ABBEO1 F For Official Use
Abbey Dingle Nursing Homes Lid Liquidation Section Post Room

John D Travers
Haines Watts

2 Southernhay West
Exeter

e HAYATIDEKE 0200
A
GOMPANIES HOUSE thog

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




FINAL REPORT TO CREDITORS ON THE ARRANGEMENT FROM THE DATE OF
APPROVAL (29 JANUARY 1997) TO 25 NOVEMBER 2003

ABBEY DINGLE NURSING HOME LIMITED (“THE COMPANY")
(UNDER A COMPANY VOULNTARY ARRANGEMENT)

1.

1.1

2.1
2.2

221

2.2.3

3.2

3.21

INTRODUCTION

As previously advise | was Appointed Supérvisor of the above Arrangement on 29
January 1987. On 18 December 2003, | issued a Certificate of Compliance in the
Arrangement and I write to provide my final report in this matter.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE ARRANGEMENT

| summarise below the major issues and the position in respect of each:

Payments into the Scheme Fund

The original proposal provided for the company to pay into the Scheme Fund monthly
installments of £1,000, for a period of 60 months, until an amount of not less than
£60,000 had been received.

The Company has paid all funds due and owing inte the arrangement and all funds have
now been disbursed. | therefore attach a copy of the Cettificate of Compliance issued in
respect of the arrangement.

CREDITORS OF THE ARRANGEMENT

Preferential Creditor , |

A Preferential claim totaling £18,927.94 was received and agreed from the Intand
Revenue. The Inland Revenue were paid 100p in the £ as follows:

On 23 September 1999 a dividend of 80p in the £ in the sum of £11,356.76 was
distributed to the Inland Revenue in respect of their preferential claim.

On 11 October 2001 z dividend of 40p in the £ in the sum of £7 571.18 was distributed to
the Inland Revenue in respect of their preferential claim.

Unsecured Creditors

Twenty unsecured claims totaling £30,102.41 were received. A first and final dividend of
18.397p in the £ was distributed to unsecured creditors on 14 May 2003, in the sum of
£6,865.73.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A copy of my Receipts and Payments Abstract is aftached which has been reconciled.
COSTS OF THE ARRANGEMENT

The Nominees fee of £5,500 plus VAT has been paid. Supervisors fees of £20,623.75

plus VAT have been drawn in accordance with Official Receivers scale rates plus
additional time costs approved on 24 March 2000.




6 SUPERVISOR’S CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1.1 The Company has paid all funds due and owing into the arrangement and a Certificate of
Compliance has been issued. | have now ceased to act as Supervisor of the

Dated: 23 December 2003




Certificate of Compliance

In the Wrexham County Court No 1 of 1997

Re: Abbey Dingle Nursing Home Limited
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 PART VIl Certificate of Compliance
I, John D Travers, Supervisor of the above arrangement confirm that all payments due into the

arrangements have been paid in full and the company have complied with the obligations under
the arrangement. | hereby cease to act as Supervisor of the above arrangement.

(Supervisor)

25 November 2003




